

GAHC010015042025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/466/2025

SIRAJUL ISLAM
S/O- RAJU KHALIFA,
R/O- BILASIPARA TOWN, WARD NO-11,
P.O AND P.S- BILASIPARA, DIST-DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783348

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, GUWAHATI-06,
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPT
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
P.O
P.S AND DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

4:THE SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER (C)
BILASIPARA CUM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL LAND
ADVISORY COMMITTEE
BILASIPARA
P.O
P.S AND DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER CUM CIRCLE OFFICER
BILASIPARA REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O AND P.S- BILASIPARA
DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78334

Advocate for the Petitioner : MALBAR HUSSAIN, MR M KHAN,MR A.K. MOLLAH,MR. R I
MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 05.03.2025

Mr. M. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. B.J. Talukdar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. P.K. Medhi, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1, 3, 4 & 5; and Ms. G. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department for the respondent no. 2.

The case of the petitioner is that the Sub-Divisional Land Advisory Committee [SDLAC], Bilasipara Sub-Division adopted a resolution on 01.09.1995 to settle an area of land, measuring 8 Bighas, in favour of Bilasipara Idgah Maidan and subsequently, the resolution of the SDLAC was submitted to the District Commissioner, Dhubri for taking necessary approval from the Government. The petitioner has claimed that he is the President of Bilasipara Idgah Maidan Committee. As there is no subsequent development in the matter of settlement after the resolution dated 01.09.1995 of the SDLAC, the petitioner has approached this Court by the instant writ petition seeking *inter alia* a direction to the respondent authorities to settle the areas of land, measuring 8

Bighas, in favour of Bilasipara Idgah Maidan Committee.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 [four] weeks.

As Mr. Medhi, learned counsel has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 3, 4 & 5 and Ms. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2, no formal notices need to be issued to the said respondents. Mr. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish requisite nos. of extra copies of the writ petitions along with the annexures to Mr. Medhi and Ms. Hazarika within 2 [two] working days from today.

The name of Mr. M. Hussain, learned counsel be reflected in the petitioner's side in the Cause-List.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant